and delay in peak flows.

The results of the catchment lag parameter sensitivity analysis are provided in

Figure E1 to Figure E8. The results indicate 5% AEP and 1% AEP peak flood levels typically

increase by up to 0.05 m within the urban areas and 0.1 m within the downstream creeks with

decreasing the catchment lag factor. The converse applies with increasing the catchment lag

factor, with typical decreases of up to 0.05 m in the urban areas and 0.1 m within the downstream

creeks.

9.3. Rainfall Losses

Rainfall losses were adopted from the ARR 2019 data hub (see Section 7.4). A sensitivity analysis

was undertaken for both initial loss and continuing loss. Initial losses were taken from the data

hub’s probability neutral burst initial losses, which vary based on the AEP and duration of the

storm. The continuing loss adopted was 1.6 mm/hr – 2.0 mm/hr, based on the factored data hub

loss values. Rainfall losses were decreased and increased by 20% for the sensitivity analysis,

  ATTACHMENT 1 : DRAFT MIDDLE HARBOUR FLOOD STUDY REPORT - TEXT - ITEM 11.1 - NORTHERN BEACHES
COUNCIL MEETING - 16 DECEMBER 2025

177

Middle Harbour Flood Study

WMAwater Pty Ltd

121073: 251014_Draft_Middle_Harbour_Flood_Study.docx: 14 October 2025 87

with a summary presented in Table 20 for losses at the catchment centroid.

Table 20: Rainfall Loss Sensitivity Analysis

Scenario Description
5% AEP Event 1% AEP Event

IL CL IL CL

Design Adopted design event losses 8.7 0.64 6.6 0.64

Losses - 20% Sensitivity decreasing losses 6.96 0.51 5.28 0.51

Losses + 20% Sensitivity increasing losses 10.44 0.77 7.92 0.77

The change in peak flood level for the decrease and increase in rainfall losses are provided in

Figure E9 to Figure E16. The decrease in rainfall losses has minimal impact throughout the urban

areas (typically within 0.02 m) and only minor increases within the downstream creeks

(approximately 0.03 m). Similarly, the increase in rainfall losses has minimal impact throughout

the urban areas and minor decreases within the downstream creeks. This was also demonstrated

in Section 6.5.2 for the calibration events.

9.4. Roughness Variations

The Mannings ‘n’ parameter in the TUFLOW model represents the surface roughness, and the